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No. 354, A.] 	 [Published May 4, 1917 
CHAPTER 148 

AN ACT to create section 4928a of the statutes, relating to 
credit for good conduct for convicts of the Wisconsin state 
prison working on construction work or other work outside 
of the prison walls. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 4928a. Every inmate who is now or may be 
hereafter confined in the Wisconsin state prison or house of 
correction and who shall be placed out on construction or other 
work outside of the prison walls on the honor system and shall 
conduct himself in a peaceful and obedient manner and shall 
faithfully perform all the duties required of him shall be en-
tilled to a diminution of time of five days for each month of 
thirty days that he is so employed outside of the prison walls, 
in addition to the credit for good conduct prescribed by section 
4928 of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 2, 1917. 

No. 362, A.] 	 [Published May 5, 1917. 
CHAPTER 149 

AN ACT to create section 1346c of the statutes, relating to 
repairs of sidewalks in towns.. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
be numbered and to read: Section 1346c. In any town situ-
ated in any county having a population of three hundred thous-
and or over, whenever public convenience or safety requires that 
any sidewalk in such town, whether constructed of wood, cin-
ders, concrete, brick, stone or of any other material whatsoever, 
be repaired, the same may be rebuilt and the defective sidewalk 
removed and replaced with -cinder sidewalk, in lieu of other 
material, at the option of such town board of supervisors. In 
exercising the powers herein conferred the supervisors shall fol-
low the procedure established by section 1346a, as to notice, the 
making of repairs, the certifying to the town clerk of the cost 
thereof, and the adding of such cost by such town clerk to the 
next tax roll, opposite to the description of property returned. 
Such cost shall be collected as other taxes. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 2, 1917. 

No. 24, S.] 	 [Published May 5, 1917. 
CHAPTER 150 

AN ACT to create section 1959-22n and subsection 5 of section 
172-14 of the statutes, relating to the valuation of fraternal 
benefit societies by the commissioner of insurance, and mak-
ing an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 1959-22n. Any domestic fraternal benefit 
society may request the commissioner of insurance to have a 
valuation of its outstanding certificates and an apportionment 
of its surplus made by the insurance department. Such society 
shall pay to the commissioner of insurance a fee not to exceed 
ten dollars per day for the time actually spent by each employee 
in making a valuation and apportionment of its surplus. The 
commissioner of insurance shall pay such valuation fees into 
the state treasury. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 2, 1917. 

No. 63, S.] 	 [Published May 5, 1917. 
CHAPTER 151 

AN ACT to create section 4423d of the statutes, relating to im- 
posters. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 4423d. Any person engaged in soliciting, procur-
ing or attempting to solicit or procure money or other thing of 
value, by falsely pretending and representing himself to be 
blind, deaf, dumb, without arms or legs, or to be otherwise physi-
cally deficient or to be otherwise suffering from any physical de-
fect or infirmity shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and 
upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in 
the county jail not more than ninety days or by a fine of not 
more than one hundred dollars, or both such imprisonment and 
fine. 


